any, of the Act and the Rules made thereunder, consent of members of the Company be and is hereby 
accorded to substitute the existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company with the 
following new clause: 

“V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 60,00,00,000 (Rupees Sixty Crore only) 
divided into 12,00,00,000 (Twelve Crore) Equity Shares of Rs. 5/- (Rupees Five only) each with the 
rights and conditions attached thereto as provided by the Articles of Association of the Company for 
the time being. with powers to divide the shares in the Capital into different classes and to attach

[...]

consent of the members be and is hereby accorded to the Board of Directors of the Company (hereinafter 
referred to as ‘Board’, which term shall include any duly constituted committee empowered by the Board 
to exercise its powers) for capitalisation of a sum not exceeding Rs. 27,98,86,470/- (Rupees Twenty-Seven 
Crore Ninety-Eight Lakh Eighty-Six Thousand Four Hundred Seventy Only) from amount standing to the 
credit of the reserves and surplus account of the Company or such other accounts as are permissible to be 
utilized for the purpose of issue and allotment of bonus equity shares of Rs. 5/- (Rupees Five only) each 
credited as fully paid-up to eligible members of the Company holding equity shares of Rs.

[...]

1 (one) new fully paid up equity share of 
Rs.5/- (Rupees Five only) or every 1 (One) existing fully paid-up equity share of Rs.5/- (Rupees Five only) 
(post sub-division / split) each held by them as on the record date, by capitalising a sum not exceeding Rs. 
27,98,86,470/- (Rupees Twenty-Seven Crore Ninety-Eight Lakh Eighty-Six Thousand Four Hundred 
Seventy Only) from amount standing to the credit of the reserves and surplus account of the Company or 
such other accounts as are permissible to be utilized for the purpose of issue and allotment of bonus equity 
shares with a view to increase shareholders value and expand the retail shareholder base subject to the